Curriculum Vitae

Name: Dennis E. Manning, D.D.S.

Address:

Telephone:

Education:

High School: St. Rita High School
Chicago, lllinois
Graduated June 1959

College: St. Norbert College

Dental School:

West DePere, Wisconsin
Dates of Attendance: September 1959-June 1960

Loyola University
Chicago, IL
Dates of Attendance: September 1960-June 1962

Loyola University

Chicago College of Dental Surgery

Chicago, lllinois

Dates of Attendance: September 1962-June 1966
Degrees Granted: Doctor of Dental Surgery June 1966

Dental School Activities:

Current Status:

Student Council President; Student Council Secretary; Xi Psi Phi
Dental Fraternity; Blue Key National Honor Fraternity; Loyola
University Founder’s Day Award Recipient; Director, Dental
School Christmas Show; Apolonia Guild; The Dental School Choir

Private Practice of General Dentistry 1970-Present

President

Dennis E. Manning, D.D.S., Ltd.
1900 Hollister Drive

Suite 300

Libertyville, IL 60048



Licensed in the State of lllinois 1966-Present
Licensed in the State of California  1977-Present
National Board Certification 1966

CAPT U.S. Naval Reserve (RET)

Past Dental Practice Experience:

Private Practice of Dentistry 1970-1972
In Association with:

Dr. Keith Radley
1580 Sherman Avenue
Evanston, lllinois

Private Practice of General Dentistry 1970-1972
General Partner with:

Dr. Thomas Hagedorn
1055 West Argyle Street
Chicago, lllinois

Past Dental Practice Experience continued:

U. S. Navy Dental Corps

U.S. Navy Dental Clinic 1966-1967
Long Beach, California

Headquarters Support Activity 1967-1969

Taipei, Taiwan, Republic of China

Naval Administration Command 1969-1970
Great Lakes, Illinois

U.S. Naval Reserve 1962-1993

Dental Faculty Appointment:

Clinical Instructor in Prosthetic Dentistry 1970-1974
Loyola University

Chicago College of Dental Surgery

Chicago, lllinois




Professional Activities:

American Dental Association

Professional Activities Con

ADA Board of Trustees 8" District
ADA Board Liaison to ADEX

ADA Board Rules Revision Committee
ADA Corporate Relations Workgroup
ADA Editor Contract Committee, Chair
ADA Communications Workgroup
ADA Board Liaison to ADPAC

ADA Audit Committee

ADA Audit Committee Chair

tinued:

ADA Board Liaison to the Council on
Dental Education and Licensure

ADA Board Liaison to the Publications
Division

ADA Executive Director Screening
Committee

First Vice President

ADA Board Liaison to the Commission
On Relief Fund Activities

ADA Board of Liaison to the Endowment

and Assistance Fund, Inc.

ADA Emergency Fund, Inc.
ADA Tragedy Fund

ADA Board Liaison to the Alliance of
the American Dental Association

ADA Board Liaison to the Sixth Trustee
District Caucus

2006-2010

2009-2010

2009-2010

2008-2010

2008-2010

2010

2009-2010

2006-2010

2009-2010

2008-2009

2008-2010

2008

2001-2002

2001-2002

2001-2002

2001-2002

2001-2002

2001-2002

2002

ADA Board Liaison to the American Student

Dental Association

2006-2007



Member of the Sam Harris National
Dental Museum Board of Visitors

Member of the Board National
Foundation of Dentistry for the
Handicapped

ADA Task Force on Universal Healthcare

Council on Governmental Affairs
Vice-Chair

Subcommittee on Quality Assurance

Professional Activities Continued:

lllinois State Dental Society

House of Delegates (Anaheim 1983;

Atlanta 1984; Miami 1986; Las Vegas 1987;

San Francisco 1993; New Orleans 1994;
Las Vegas 1995; Orlando 1996;
Washington DC 1997; Honolulu 1999;
Chicago 2000; Kansas City 2001; New
Orleans 2002; San Francisco 2003;

2006-2010

2007-2010

2007

1996-2000
1999-2000

1998-2000

Orlando 2004; Philadelphia 2005; Las Vegas
2006; San Francisco 2007; San Antonio 2008

Honolulu 2009; Orlando 2010; Las Vegas 2011)

Reference Committee on Legal and Legislative
Matters (Kansas City 2001)

Reference Committee on Dental Education
And related Matters (Orlando 1996)

Reference Committee on Scientific Matters
(San Francisco 1993)

ADA Annual Session Committee
(Chicago 1975, 2000)

State Network for Allied Health Education
(1992)

ADA Grassroots Program

ADPAC Action Team Leader
(1994-Present)

Executive Council 1986-1988
Publications Committee 1986-1987
Membership Services Committee 1985-1988
Annual Session Committee 1986-1988
Editor Search Committee 1987



District and Component Relations
Liaison to Dental Specialties
House of Delegates

Chairman Reference Committee
Credentials, Rules and Order
Chairman Allied Health Ed.
Committee

Chairman Allied Dental Personnel
Committee

Professional Activities Continued:

Committee on Governmental Affairs

DENTILPAC President's Award
ISDS President’s Award
DENT IL PAC

Chicago Dental Society

Patient Mediations Committee
Dental Care Plans Committee
Vice-Chairman
Chairman
Access to Care Commission
Secretary
Vice-Chairman
Chairman
Dental Health Education Committee
Secretary
Vice-Chairman
Chairman
Public Relations Committee
North Suburban Branch Offices
Treasurer
Vice President
Secretary
President Elect
Exhibit Committee
General Arrangements Committee
News Letter Editor
Finance Committee
Permanent Investment Committee
Pension Committee
Building Committee
Chairman
Policy Manual Committee
Chairman
Midwinter Meeting Affairs Committee
Chairman
Executive Committee
Chairman VIP Reception Committee

1987-1988
1987-1988
1991-1997,

1999, 2003-07

1994
1995

1992-1999

1999-2002

1996-2006

1997
2001

2003-Present

1978-1983
1983-1985
1983-1984
1984-1985
1985-1988
1985-1986
1986-1987
1987-1988
1985-1988
1985-1986
1986-1987
1987-1988
1985-1988
1984-1988
1984-1995
1985-1986
1986-1987
1987-1988
1988-1990
1990-1991
1990-1991
1992-1993
1992-1993
1996-1999
1996-2001
1996-1997
1992-1994
1993-1994
1992-1997
1996-1997
1992-1997
1994, 2000



Treasurer 1992-1993

Vice President 1993-1994
Secretary 1994-1996
President Elect 1996-1997
President 1997-1998
Dental Hygiene Advisory Committee 1999-2009
Corporate Sponsorship Committee 2005-2007

Professional Activities continued:

Fellow of the American College of Dentists
Fellow of the International College of Dentists
Fellow of the Pierre Fauchard Academy
Fellow of the Odontographic Society of Chicago
Board of Governors 1999-2006
President 2004-2006
Federation Dentaire International
Xi Psi Phi National Dental Fraternity
lllinois Department of Professional Regulation Board of Dentistry

Commission on Dental Accreditation Site Visit Team

ADEX lllinois Representative
House of Delegates

Northeast Regional Board of Dental Examiners (NERB)
Public Advocacy Committee
Steering Committee
Dental and Dental Hygiene Examiner
Central Regional Dental Testing Service (CRDTS) Examiner

Western Regional Examining Board (WREB) Examiner

Academy of General Dentistry

House of Delegates (Toronto) 1983

Council on Membership 1983-1985

lllinois Academy

Board of Directors 1984-1987
2011-present

Membership 1983-1987

Loyola University Alumni Association

Fund Raising Chairman 1972-1992
Alumni Reunion Committee 1986-1990



Illinois State Bar Association

Interprofessional Relations

Professional Activities Continued:

American Institute of Parliamentarians

Kennedy King City College

Chicago, lllinois
Dental Hygiene Advisory Committee
Chairman

College of Lake County
Grayslake, lllinois
Dental Hygiene Advisory Committee

Carl Sandburg Community College
Galesburg, lllinois

1986-1988

2003-2006

1995-2002
1995-1997

1998-Present

Community Activities Continued:

Dental Hygiene Advisory Committee 1998-2000
College of DuPage
Glen Ellyn, lllinois
Dental Hygiene Advisory Committee 1998-2006
Triton Community College
River Grove, lllinois
Dental Laboratory Advisory Committee 1994-1996
lllinois State Dental Assistants Association
Chicago Dental Assistants Association Counselor 1995-1998
Community Activities:
Lake County Board of Health 1980-1986
1999-Present
President 1982-1983
Vice President 1983-1984
Secretary 1981-1982
Budget Committee 1982-1986
Personnel Committee 1980-1985
Chairman 1999-Present
Executive Committee 1981-1984
Member at Large 2002-2004
Lake County Dental Advisory Board 1978-1986
1999-2012



lllinois Department of Public Health Conference Advisory
Committee 1997

Knights of Columbus

Deerfield United Way Professional Chairman

10" Congressional District Service Academy Screening Committee
U.S. Naval Academy Information Officer

Naval Dental Center
Great Lake, lllinois  Honorary Commander 1996-1998

Military Organizations:

Association of Military Surgeons of the United States
AMSUS Navy Dental Program

Coordinator, Nashville, Tennessee 1990
AMSUS Navy Dental Program
Coordinator, San Antonio, Texas 1991

Naval Reserve Association (Life Member)
President Naval Air Station-Glenview

Chapter 1981-1983
Vice President-Health Services-Glenview
Chapter 1979-1981
Vice President-Health Services-Ninth
District 1985-1989
NRA Summer Excom Executive Committee 1983
Chicago, lllinois
National Conference Health Services Coordinator 1982

Detroit, Michigan
Reserve Officers Association (Life Member)
Military Officers Association of America

American Legion (Life Member)

Publications and Presentations:

“The ADA is Working for You”
Chicago Dental Society Midwinter Meeting,
US Navy Dental Corps Symposium, February 1999, February 2000

“The Year 2000 and Beyond”
Chicago Dental Society Review, December 1997

“Uncle Sam Needs You”



Chicago Dental Society Review, October 1997

“The Indian Health Service”
Chicago Dental Society Review, September 1997

“Between Friends”
Chicago Dental Society Review, July-August 1997

“Access to Care”
Chicago Dental Society Review, April 1997

“Direct Reimbursement”
Chicago Dental Society Review, March 1997

“The Greatest Benefit”
Chicago Dental Society Review, March 1997

“The Future of Dentistry---The Young Professional”
William Rainey Harper College,
Schaumburg, lllinois, October 1992

“Health Services---Naval Reserve Reorganization”
Association of Military Surgeons of the United States
Las Vegas, Nevada, October 1997

“Removable Partial Dentures, RPI Design”
US Navy Dental Clinic
Great Lakes, lllinois, April 1986

“Environmental Health and Field Sanitation”
Reserve Naval Mobile Construction Battalion
Great Lakes, lllinois, May 1979

Military Career:

Captain Dennis E. Manning was commissioned an Ensign in the US Naval Reserve 1925 | Program
during his freshman year in dental school. Immediately following graduation from dental school, he
reported for active duty to the US Navy Dental Clinic, Long Beach, California where he served from July
1966 through June 1967. He was assigned to the Headquarters Support Activity, Taipei, Taiwan,
Republic of China from July 1967 through June 1969. This was followed by and additional assignment
at the Naval Administrative Command, Great Lakes, lllinois from July 1969 through June 1970.

On separation from active duty, Captain Manning continued his Naval Reserve career affiliating at the
Naval Air Station, Glenview, lllinois. His subsequent Naval Reserve Assignments include the following:
Squadron Dental Officer, Naval Reserve Division V-1 and V-2, NAS Glenview; Dental Officer, 4"
Marine Aircraft Wing, Marine Air Reserve Training Command, 14™ Dental Company, H&HS 48, NAS
Glenview; Squadron Dental Officer, Naval Air Station 713, NAS Glenview; Staff Dental Officer, 4t
Marine Aircraft Wing, Headquarters, Marine Air Reserve Training Detachment, 14™ Dental Company, H
& HS 48, NAS Glenview; Staff Dental Officer, Commander, Naval Air Reserve, NAS Glenview;
Executive Officer and Commanding Officer, Naval Regional Dental Center Great Lakes, Detachment A,
Great Lakes, lllinois; Training Officer and Administrative Officer, Voluntary Training Unit Dental 1314,
Great Lakes, lllinois; Battalion Staff Officer, Reserve Naval Mobile Construction Battalion 25, Great
Lakes, lllinois; Dental Officer, Naval Station Midway 0972, NAS Glenview; Executive Officer and
Commanding Officer, Naval Dental Clinic, Great Lakes 213, Forest Park, Illinois; Commanding Officer,



Naval Dental Clinic Great Lakes 113, Great Lakes, lllinois; Staff Dental Officer, Commander, Naval
Reserve Readiness Command Region Thirteen, Great Lakes, Illinois; Contingency Plans and
Operations Officer, Naval Medical Command, Northeast Region, Great Lakes, Illinois; Patient Affairs
and Contingency Plans Officer, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery Office of Medical and Dental Affairs;
and the Executive Officer, 2™ Dental Battalion, 2™ Force Service Support Group, Fleet Marine Force
Atlantic, Camp Lejuene, North Carolina.

Significant military schools attended by Captain Manning include: Ensign 1925 Officer Indoctrination
Training, US Naval Academy, Annapolis, Maryland; Field Medical Service School, Camp Pendleton,
California; USMC Landing Force Medical Staff Planning School, Camp Pendleton, California, USMC
Command and Staff College, Quantico, Virginia; Selected Reserve Readiness Course, Bethesda
Maryland; Combat Casualty Care Course (C4), Camp Bullis, Texas; National Defense University
Components National Security Course, Fort McNair, Virginia; and the Defense Resource Management,
US Navy Postgraduate School, Monterey, California.

Captain Manning is entitled to wear the following military decorations and awards; the Meritorious
Service Medal (two awards); the Meritorious Unit Citation; the Fleet Marine Force Ribbon, the National
Defense Service Medal (two awards); the Armed Forces Reserve Medal with Two Hourglass Devices;
and the Expert Pistol and Rifle Marksmanship Ribbons. Captain Manning received the Rear Admiral
William J. H. Vaughn Award as the “Outstanding Naval Reserve Dental Officer” in 1982 and was the
Commanding Officer of the Unit receiving the Rear Admiral William J. H. Vaughn Award as the
“Outstanding Naval Reserve Unit” in 1984.





