## **Curriculum Vitae**

Name:	Dennis E. Manning, D.D.S.
-------	---------------------------

Address:

Telephone:

### **Education:**

High School: St. Rita High School

Chicago, Illinois

Graduated June 1959

College: St. Norbert College

West DePere, Wisconsin

Dates of Attendance: September 1959-June 1960

Loyola University Chicago, IL

Dates of Attendance: September 1960-June 1962

**Dental School:** Loyola University

Chicago College of Dental Surgery

Chicago, Illinois

Dates of Attendance: September 1962-June 1966

Degrees Granted: Doctor of Dental Surgery June 1966

### **Dental School Activities:**

Student Council President; Student Council Secretary; Xi Psi Phi Dental Fraternity; Blue Key National Honor Fraternity; Loyola University Founder's Day Award Recipient; Director, Dental School Christmas Show; Apolonia Guild; The Dental School Choir

#### **Current Status:**

Private Practice of General Dentistry 1970-Present

President

Dennis E. Manning, D.D.S., Ltd.

1900 Hollister Drive

Suite 300

Libertyville, IL 60048

Licensed in the State of Illinois 1966-Present

Licensed in the State of California 1977-Present

National Board Certification 1966

CAPT U.S. Naval Reserve (RET)

### Past Dental Practice Experience:

Private Practice of Dentistry 1970-1972

In Association with:

Dr. Keith Radley 1580 Sherman Avenue Evanston, Illinois

Private Practice of General Dentistry 1970-1972

General Partner with:

Dr. Thomas Hagedorn 1055 West Argyle Street

Chicago, Illinois

### **Past Dental Practice Experience continued:**

U. S. Navy Dental Corps

U.S. Navy Dental Clinic Long Beach, California

1966-1967

Headquarters Support Activity 1967-1969

Taipei, Taiwan, Republic of China

Naval Administration Command

Great Lakes, Illinois

1969-1970

U.S. Naval Reserve 1962-1993

### **Dental Faculty Appointment:**

Clinical Instructor in Prosthetic Dentistry 1970-1974

Loyola University

Chicago College of Dental Surgery

Chicago, Illinois

## **Professional Activities:**

### American Dental Association

American Denial Association	I	
	ADA Board of Trustees 8 <sup>th</sup> District	2006-2010
	ADA Board Liaison to ADEX	2009-2010
	ADA Board Rules Revision Committee	2009-2010
	ADA Corporate Relations Workgroup	2008-2010
	ADA Editor Contract Committee, Chair	2008-2010
	ADA Communications Workgroup	2010
	ADA Board Liaison to ADPAC	2009-2010
	ADA Audit Committee	2006-2010
	ADA Audit Committee Chair	2009-2010
Professional Activities Continued:		
	ADA Board Liaison to the Council on Dental Education and Licensure	2008-2009
	ADA Board Liaison to the Publications Division	2008-2010
	ADA Executive Director Screening Committee	2008
	First Vice President	2001-2002
	ADA Board Liaison to the Commission On Relief Fund Activities	2001-2002
	ADA Board of Liaison to the Endowment and Assistance Fund, Inc.	2001-2002
	ADA Emergency Fund, Inc.	2001-2002
	ADA Tragedy Fund	2001-2002
	ADA Board Liaison to the Alliance of the American Dental Association	2001-2002
	ADA Board Liaison to the Sixth Trustee District Caucus	2002
	ADA Board Liaison to the American Stude	ent

2006-2007

**Dental Association** 

Member of the Sam Harris National

Dental Museum Board of Visitors 2006-2010

Member of the Board National

Foundation of Dentistry for the 2007-2010

Handicapped

ADA Task Force on Universal Healthcare 2007

Council on Governmental Affairs 1996-2000 Vice-Chair 1999-2000

Subcommittee on Quality Assurance 1998-2000

### **Professional Activities Continued:**

House of Delegates (Anaheim 1983; Atlanta 1984; Miami 1986; Las Vegas 1987; San Francisco 1993; New Orleans 1994; Las Vegas 1995; Orlando 1996; Washington DC 1997; Honolulu 1999; Chicago 2000; Kansas City 2001; New Orleans 2002; San Francisco 2003; Orlando 2004; Philadelphia 2005; Las Vegas 2006; San Francisco 2007; San Antonio 2008 Honolulu 2009; Orlando 2010; Las Vegas 2011)

Reference Committee on Legal and Legislative Matters (Kansas City 2001)

Reference Committee on Dental Education And related Matters (Orlando 1996)

Reference Committee on Scientific Matters (San Francisco 1993)

ADA Annual Session Committee (Chicago 1975, 2000)

State Network for Allied Health Education (1992)

**ADA Grassroots Program** 

ADPAC Action Team Leader (1994-Present)

#### Illinois State Dental Society

Executive Council	1986-1988
Publications Committee	1986-1987
Membership Services Committee	1985-1988
Annual Session Committee	1986-1988
Editor Search Committee	1987

District and Component Relations	1987-1988
Liaison to Dental Specialties	1987-1988
House of Delegates	1991-1997,
-	1999, 2003-07
Chairman Reference Committee	1994
Credentials, Rules and Order	1995
Chairman Allied Health Ed.	
Committee	1992-1999
Chairman Allied Dental Personnel	
Committee	1999-2002

Committee on Governmental Affairs 1996-2006

# **Professional Activities Continued:**

DENTILPAC President's Award ISDS President's Award DENT IL PAC	1997 2001 2003-Present
Chicago Dental Society	
Patient Mediations Committee Dental Care Plans Committee Vice-Chairman Chairman Access to Care Commission Secretary Vice-Chairman Chairman Dental Health Education Committee Secretary Vice-Chairman Chairman Public Relations Committee North Suburban Branch Offices Treasurer Vice President Secretary President Elect Exhibit Committee General Arrangements Committee News Letter Editor Finance Committee Permanent Investment Committee Pension Committee Building Committee Chairman	1978-1983 1983-1985 1983-1984 1984-1985 1985-1986 1985-1986 1985-1988 1985-1988 1985-1986 1985-1988 1985-1988 1984-1995 1984-1995 1984-1995 1986-1987 1987-1988 1988-1990 1990-1991 1990-1991 1990-1991 1992-1993 1996-1999 1996-2001 1996-1997
Policy Manual Committee Chairman Midwinter Meeting Affairs Committee	1992-1994 1993-1994 1992-1997
Chairman Executive Committee Chairman VIP Reception Committee	1996-1997 1992-1997 1994, 2000

Treasurer	1992-1993
Vice President	1993-1994
Secretary	1994-1996
President Elect	1996-1997
President	1997-1998
Dental Hygiene Advisory Committee	1999-2009
Corporate Sponsorship Committee	2005-2007

### **Professional Activities continued:**

Fellow of the American College of Dentists

Fellow of the International College of Dentists

Fellow of the Pierre Fauchard Academy

Fellow of the Odontographic Society of Chicago Board of Governors 1999-2006 President 2004-2006

Federation Dentaire International

Xi Psi Phi National Dental Fraternity

Illinois Department of Professional Regulation Board of Dentistry

Commission on Dental Accreditation Site Visit Team

ADEX Illinois Representative

House of Delegates

Northeast Regional Board of Dental Examiners (NERB)

Public Advocacy Committee

Steering Committee

Dental and Dental Hygiene Examiner

Central Regional Dental Testing Service (CRDTS) Examiner

Western Regional Examining Board (WREB) Examiner

Academy of General Dentistry

House of Delegates (Toronto) 1983 Council on Membership 1983-1985

Illinois Academy

Board of Directors 1984-1987 2011-present

Membership 1983-1987

Loyola University Alumni Association

Fund Raising Chairman 1972-1992 Alumni Reunion Committee 1986-1990

Interp	rofessional Relations	1986-1988
Professional Activities Co	ntinued:	
American Institute of	Parliamentarians	2003-2006
Kennedy King City College		
Chicago, Illinois	Dental Hygiene Advisory Committee Chairman	1995-2002 1995-1997
College of Lake County		
Grayslake, Illinois	Dental Hygiene Advisory Committee	1998-Present
Carl Sandburg Community College		
Galesburg, Illinois	Dental Hygiene Advisory Committee	1998-2000
College of DuPage Glen Ellyn, Illinois		
Gleri Eliyri, Illinois	Dental Hygiene Advisory Committee	1998-2006
Triton Community College		
River Grove, Illinois	Dental Laboratory Advisory Committee	1994-1996
Illinois State Dental	Assistants Association	
Chicago Dental Assi	stants Association Counselor	1995-1998

## **Community Activities:**

Lake County Board of Health	1980-1986 1999-Present
President Vice President Secretary Budget Committee	1982-1983 1983-1984 1981-1982 1982-1986
Personnel Committee Chairman Executive Committee Member at Large	1980-1985 1999-Present 1981-1984 2002-2004
Lake County Dental Advisory Board	1978-1986 1999-2012

## **Community Activities Continued:**

Illinois Department of Public Health Conference Advisory Committee

1997

Knights of Columbus

Deerfield United Way Professional Chairman

10<sup>th</sup> Congressional District Service Academy Screening Committee

U.S. Naval Academy Information Officer

Naval Dental Center

Great Lake, Illinois Honorary Commander 1996-1998

**Military Organizations:** 

Association of Military Surgeons of the United States

AMSUS Navy Dental Program

Coordinator, Nashville, Tennessee 1990

AMSUS Navy Dental Program

Coordinator, San Antonio, Texas 1991

Naval Reserve Association (Life Member)

President Naval Air Station-Glenview

Chapter 1981-1983

Vice President-Health Services-Glenview

Chapter 1979-1981

Vice President-Health Services-Ninth

District 1985-1989

NRA Summer Excom Executive Committee 1983

Chicago, Illinois

National Conference Health Services Coordinator 1982

Detroit, Michigan

Reserve Officers Association (Life Member)

Military Officers Association of America

American Legion (Life Member)

#### **Publications and Presentations:**

"The ADA is Working for You"
Chicago Dental Society Midwinter Meeting,
US Navy Dental Corps Symposium, February 1999, February 2000

"The Year 2000 and Beyond" Chicago Dental Society Review, December 1997

"Uncle Sam Needs You"

Chicago Dental Society Review, October 1997

"The Indian Health Service"
Chicago Dental Society Review, September 1997

"Between Friends"
Chicago Dental Society Review, July-August 1997

"Access to Care"
Chicago Dental Society Review, April 1997

"Direct Reimbursement"
Chicago Dental Society Review, March 1997

"The Greatest Benefit"
Chicago Dental Society Review, March 1997

"The Future of Dentistry---The Young Professional" William Rainey Harper College, Schaumburg, Illinois, October 1992

"Health Services---Naval Reserve Reorganization" Association of Military Surgeons of the United States Las Vegas, Nevada, October 1997

"Removable Partial Dentures, RPI Design" US Navy Dental Clinic Great Lakes, Illinois, April 1986

"Environmental Health and Field Sanitation" Reserve Naval Mobile Construction Battalion Great Lakes, Illinois, May 1979

#### Military Career:

Captain Dennis E. Manning was commissioned an Ensign in the US Naval Reserve 1925 I Program during his freshman year in dental school. Immediately following graduation from dental school, he reported for active duty to the US Navy Dental Clinic, Long Beach, California where he served from July 1966 through June 1967. He was assigned to the Headquarters Support Activity, Taipei, Taiwan, Republic of China from July 1967 through June 1969. This was followed by and additional assignment at the Naval Administrative Command, Great Lakes, Illinois from July 1969 through June 1970.

On separation from active duty, Captain Manning continued his Naval Reserve career affiliating at the Naval Air Station, Glenview, Illinois. His subsequent Naval Reserve Assignments include the following: Squadron Dental Officer, Naval Reserve Division V-1 and V-2, NAS Glenview; Dental Officer, 4<sup>th</sup> Marine Aircraft Wing, Marine Air Reserve Training Command, 14<sup>th</sup> Dental Company, H&HS 48, NAS Glenview; Squadron Dental Officer, Naval Air Station 713, NAS Glenview; Staff Dental Officer, 4<sup>th</sup> Marine Aircraft Wing, Headquarters, Marine Air Reserve Training Detachment, 14<sup>th</sup> Dental Company, H & HS 48, NAS Glenview; Staff Dental Officer, Commander, Naval Air Reserve, NAS Glenview; Executive Officer and Commanding Officer, Naval Regional Dental Center Great Lakes, Detachment A, Great Lakes, Illinois; Training Officer and Administrative Officer, Voluntary Training Unit Dental 1314, Great Lakes, Illinois; Battalion Staff Officer, Reserve Naval Mobile Construction Battalion 25, Great Lakes, Illinois; Dental Officer, Naval Station Midway 0972, NAS Glenview; Executive Officer and Commanding Officer, Naval Dental Clinic, Great Lakes 213, Forest Park, Illinois; Commanding Officer,

Naval Dental Clinic Great Lakes 113, Great Lakes, Illinois; Staff Dental Officer, Commander, Naval Reserve Readiness Command Region Thirteen, Great Lakes, Illinois; Contingency Plans and Operations Officer, Naval Medical Command, Northeast Region, Great Lakes, Illinois; Patient Affairs and Contingency Plans Officer, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery Office of Medical and Dental Affairs; and the Executive Officer, 2<sup>nd</sup> Dental Battalion, 2<sup>nd</sup> Force Service Support Group, Fleet Marine Force Atlantic, Camp Lejuene, North Carolina.

Significant military schools attended by Captain Manning include: Ensign 1925 Officer Indoctrination Training, US Naval Academy, Annapolis, Maryland; Field Medical Service School, Camp Pendleton, California; USMC Landing Force Medical Staff Planning School, Camp Pendleton, California, USMC Command and Staff College, Quantico, Virginia; Selected Reserve Readiness Course, Bethesda Maryland; Combat Casualty Care Course (C4), Camp Bullis, Texas; National Defense University Components National Security Course, Fort McNair, Virginia; and the Defense Resource Management, US Navy Postgraduate School, Monterey, California.

Captain Manning is entitled to wear the following military decorations and awards; the Meritorious Service Medal (two awards); the Meritorious Unit Citation; the Fleet Marine Force Ribbon, the National Defense Service Medal (two awards); the Armed Forces Reserve Medal with Two Hourglass Devices; and the Expert Pistol and Rifle Marksmanship Ribbons. Captain Manning received the Rear Admiral William J. H. Vaughn Award as the "Outstanding Naval Reserve Dental Officer" in 1982 and was the Commanding Officer of the Unit receiving the Rear Admiral William J. H. Vaughn Award as the "Outstanding Naval Reserve Unit" in 1984.